

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, October 9, 2012 Council Session

Item G12

#2012-287 - Approving Agreement for Funding with Hope Harbor

This item relates to Consent item G-8.

Staff Contact: Jaye Monter

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 2012, by and between the CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, a Municipal Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City", and HOPE HARBOR, a Nebraska non-profit corporation.

WHEREAS, the City is authorized pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §16-246 to maintain the peace, good government, and welfare of the City, and for promoting the public health, safety, convenience, comfort, morals and the general interests and welfare of the inhabitants of the city; and

WHEREAS, Hope Harbor provides a variety of services to needy, homeless and near homeless families located in Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to contract with Hope Harbor to assist in the costs of providing a transitional shelter for the needy, homeless and near homeless families of this community, and for providing emergency services to such individuals.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the City and Hope Harbor agree as follows:

1. **Responsibilities**. Hope Harbor agrees to provide and maintain a transitional shelter for the needy, homeless and near homeless families of the Grand Island community, and shall continue to provide emergency services and referrals to the needy and other service providers.

2. **Compensation**. In consideration of Hope Harbor performing the services provided for in this agreement, the City agrees to pay Hope Harbor Nine Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$900.00). Such payment to be paid upon the execution of this agreement by all parties, and upon approval of this agreement by the Grand Island City Council.

3. **Term**. This agreement shall take effect upon its approval by the City Council and execution by the Mayor, and shall terminate on September 30, 2013.

4. **Limitation**. Hope Harbor hereby agrees that the money paid by the City hereunder shall be used solely and specifically for the purposes stated in their budget presentation for the 2012-2013 fiscal year.

5. **Entire Agreement**. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the City and Hope Harbor notwithstanding any other oral agreements or understandings to the contrary and may be amended only in writing, approved and executed as required by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement is executed by the respective parties.

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, A municipal corporation,

By:

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

HOPE HARBOR, A Nebraska non-profit corporation,

By:

Melissa J. DeLaet, Executive Director

STATE OF NEBRASKA)) ss COUNTY OF HALL)

On ______, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Melissa J. DeLaet, Executive Director of Hope Harbor, a Nebraska Non-Profit Corporation, known personally to me to be the identical person who signed the foregoing Agreement and acknowledged the execution thereof to be her voluntary act and deed for the purpose therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal the date above written.

Notary Public

RESOLUTION 2012-287

WHEREAS, the City is authorized by state law to contract with Hope Harbor, formerly known as Community Humanitarian Resource Center, a non-profit agency, to assist in the operation of a transitional homeless shelter, emergency services and referrals to the needy and other service providers in the Grand Island area; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a contract with Hope Harbor to provide such services; and

WHEREAS, the City shall provide funding to Hope Harbor in the amount of \$900 during fiscal year 2012-2013 for performing agreed upon services as outlined in the agreement; and

WHEREAS, such funding was approved by the Mayor and City Council pursuant to adopted budget statements and annual appropriation ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Grand Island, an agreement by and between the City and Hope Harbor to assist in the operation of the transitional homeless shelter in Grand Island and to offer emergency services and referrals to the needy and other service providers in the Grand Island area.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract with Hope Harbor on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 9, 2012.

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ¤_____ October 5, 2012 ¤ City Attorney